AND WHEREAS Advocate has an authorized capital consisting of:

An unlimited number of shares designated as Common shares of which one hundred

(100) shares are issued and outstanding; and an unlimited number of shares designated

as Class "A" Preference shares of which three hundred and fifty-three thousand, one

hundred and twenty-nine (353,129) shares are issued and outstanding; and an unlimited

number of shares designated as Class "B" Preference shares;

AND WHEREAS The Hagersville Press Limited was incorporated under the laws of
ththe Province of Ontario by Letters Patent dated March 12l", 1959;

AND WHEREAS Press has an authorized capital consisting of:

/^

Ten Thousand (10,000) shares without par value of which five hundred and one (501) are

issued and outstandmg; provided that the shares shall not be issued for a consideration

exceedmg in amount or value the sum of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) or such

greater amount as the board of directors of the Company may deem expedient on